

No. 99-536

FILED
FEB 7 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGER REEVES,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND CHAMBERS OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

DEAN J. SCHANER

Counsel of Record

SCOTT M. NELSON

HAYNES AND BOONE, L.L.P.

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Texas Association of Business
and Chambers of Commerce*

1000 Louisiana, Suite 4300

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 547-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary	1
Argument	3
I. <i>Hicks</i> And <i>Hazen Paper</i> Compel The Conclusion That The Fifth Circuit Properly Applied A Pretext For Discrimination Analysis To Reeves' Baseless Claim	3
A. The Proof Burdens in Employment Discrimination Cases	4
B. The <i>Hicks</i> Pretext for Discrimination Analysis Requires a Plaintiff to Produce Sufficient Circumstantial Evidence of Both Falsity and Discrimination	7
II. The Fifth Circuit's Pretext For Discrimination Analysis Is Consistent With The ADEA, The Business Judgment Rule, And The Proof Burdens In Discrimination Cases	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Fifth Circuit's Analysis is Consistent with the ADEA and the Business Judgment Rule	13
B. The Fifth Circuit's Analysis is Consistent with the Proof Allocation Scheme in a Discrimination Case	18
C. Reeves and His Amici Advocate a Pretext Test that is Based on a False Assumption	20
III. Reeves Failed To Produce Sufficient Evidence To Support An Age Discrimination Finding Under The ADEA	22
A. Reeves' Minimal Prima Facie Case, Coupled with His Alleged Evidence of Falsity, Does Not Constitute Sufficient Evidence of Age Discrimination	23
B. Reeves' Evidence Contesting His Unsatisfactory Work Performance Does Not Support an Age Discrimination Finding	24
C. The Two Alleged Stray Remarks Do Not Support an Age Discrimination Finding	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23
<i>Anderson v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Beall v. Abbott Labs</i> , 130 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1997)	17, 25
<i>Bienkowski v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1058 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Board of Trustees v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978)	5
<i>Bogle v. Orange County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 162 F.3d 653 (11th Cir. 1998)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Branson v. Price River Coal Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Brennan v. Metropolitan Opera Ass'n</i> , 192 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Brown v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 139 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Chappell v. GTE Products Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1045 (1998)	6
<i>Deines v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 164 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>DeLoach v. Infinity Broad.</i> , 164 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>EEOC v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1173 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Fallis v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1991)	17, 18, 25
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	20
<i>Guthrie v. Tifco Indus.</i> , 941 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Hanebrink v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Hong v. Children's Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 993 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1005 (1994)	25
<i>Kephart v. Institute of Gas Tech.</i> , 630 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 959 (1981)	14
<i>Kline v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Lawrence v. University of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston</i> , 163 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 18
<i>Lucas v. Dover Corp., Norris Div.</i> , 857 F.2d 1397 (10th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4, 5, 12, 18, 19
<i>Moore v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. 1993)	12, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Mullin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 44 (1999)	4
<i>Nichols v. Loral Vought Sys. Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 38 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1075 (1998)	4, 23, 24
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	20
<i>Pollard v. Rea Magnet Wire Co., Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 977 (1987)	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	14, 27
<i>Randle v. City of Aurora</i> , 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools</i> , 75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Rodriguez-Cuervos v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1999)	6, 11, 18

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Roxas v. Presentation College</i> , 90 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Ryther v. KARE 11</i> , 108 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1119 (1997)	7
<i>Sanchez v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 244 (10th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1129 (1997)	6
<i>Shorette v. Rite Aid</i> , 155 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1998) ...	27, 28
<i>Simpson v. Kay Jewelers</i> , 142 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	5, 10
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	8

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Vaughan v. MetraHealth Cos., Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 1998)	6, 11
<i>Walden v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	27
<i>Wallis v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Walton v. Bisco Indus., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>White v. Vathally</i> , 732 F.2d 1037 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 933 (1984)	13
<i>Williams v. Williams Elecs., Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 920 (7th Cir. 1988)	27
Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634	i
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	13

Cited Authorities

Page

Rules:

Federal Rule 50 5, 13, 21, 22, 23

Federal Rule 56 22, 23

Other Authority:

Deborah C. Malamud, *The Last Minuet: Disparate Treatment After Hicks*, 93 MICH. L. REV. 2229 (1995) 20, 21, 24
